Capital surplus 2,532,123   2,532,123

129,274  133,731  263,005 Surplus reserve
Including:
Welfare reserve

64,637  44,577  109,214

Retained earnings 755,363  884,626 628,582  1,011,407
Unrealized gain on
available-for-sale
securities, net of tax

17,417 26,221  43,638

Currency translation
variances

-2,913 23  -2,890

Total shareholders’
equity

5,680,587  1,381,999 628,582 6,434,004

Notes:
1 The decrease in retained earnings resulted from dividend distribution for 2001 and the
accounting of surplus reserve from net profit  in the reporting period.
The reasons for the changes in shareholders’ equity are the same as above.
2 The increase in unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities( net of tax) is due to
the fact that   the fair value of the available-for-sale securities is higher than the cost.
3 The main reasons for other changes in the shareholders’ equity are the same as the
above.

Ⅲ . Changes in Capital Stock and Shareholders’
Information

1. Changes in capital stock
   The changes were indicated in the following table (In share)

 Before change The increase, decrease

or stock split
After change

(1) Non-listed and
traded shares

a. Founders’ Shares 1,794,322,889 269,148,433 2,063,471,322
Including:
State-owned corporate
shares

Domestic corporate
shares

1,794,322,889 269,148,433 2,063,471,322

Overseas corporate
shares

Other shares
b. Mobilizing corporate
shares

c. Employee-held
shares

d. Preference shares or
other shares

 10

Including:
Re-allotted shares

Total shares non-listed
and traded

1,794,322,889 269,148,433 2,063,471,322

(2) Listed and traded
shares

a. Ordinary shares in
RMB

455,000,000 68,250,000 523,250,000

b. Shares in foreign
currencies domestically
listed

c. Shares in foreign
currencies listed
overseas

d. Other shares
Total shares listed and
traded

455,000,000 68,250,000 523,250,000

(3) Total shares 2,249,322,889 337,398,433 2,586,721,322

   Notes: For the cause of alteration of share, see ‘Chapter 1, Article 8: Changes in
shareholders’ equity during the reporting period’ in the report.

 2. Share issuance and listing

(1) Shares issuance in the preceding three years by the end of the reporting period
Approved by the People’s Bank of China (Yin Fu [1999] No. 234) and China Securities
Regulatory Commission (Zhengjian Faxing Zi [2000] No. 146), the Bank issued
350,000,000 ordinary shares pricing at RMB 11.80 per share in Shanghai Securities
Exchange on November 27, 2000. After the IPO, the Bank’s 350,000,000 ordinary